



MX NYLON TECHNICAL DATA SHEET

GRADE ME1003

Product Description

A lower viscosity grade used to improve barrier performance of medical packaging.

Typical Properties

Property	METHOD	UNITS	TYPICAL VALUE
Melting point (Tm)	DSC	°C/°F	237 / 459
Glass transition temperature (Tg)	DSC	°C/°F	85 / 185
Specific gravity	ASTM D792	--	1.22
Relative Viscosity	ISO 307	--	2.10
Melt viscosity 260°/270° at 100 sec ⁻¹ 260°/270° at 1000 sec ⁻¹		Pa·s	240 / 170 190 / 140
Water absorption (equilibrium in water @20°C)	ASTM D570	%	5.8

* Physical properties of an injection molded specimen.

Processing, Handling and Storage

Processing temperatures between 250°C and 290°C (482°F and 554°F) are suggested for initial evaluations. Maximum processing temperature should not exceed 300°C (572°F). It is not necessary to dry MX Nylon before processing when proper storage to prevent moisture absorption is provided. Packaging is sealed and should be opened only immediately prior to processing. To avoid moisture absorption from the air, packages must be stored in dry rooms and always carefully resealed after opening. Packages stored in cold rooms should be allowed to equilibrate to normal temperature before opening to minimize condensation. Pellets that have absorbed water from exposure to air may be dried using suitable drying conditions either under vacuum at 150°C for 5 hours or without vacuum at 100°C for 12 hours.

Safety and Hygiene

FDA has approved the use of MX Nylon for indirect and direct food contact with specific food applications and conditions of use.

- Direct contact 21 CFR Part 177.1500 (b) 10.1



MX NYLON TECHNICAL DATA SHEET

GRADE ME1003

- Indirect contact 21 CFR Part 177.1390 (c) (1) (i) (e)
21 CFR Part 177.1500 (b) 10.3
- Modifier of PET 21 CFR Part 177.1630 (e) (4) (v)
- Modifier of PET FCN# 870*

*21 CFR 177.1500 (b), item 10.2, when tested by the methods given in 21 CFR 177.1500 (c)

MX Nylon is in compliance with EC-Directives for food packaging materials.

Contact Information

Sales: James Radford
Mitsubishi Gas Chemical America, Inc.,
655 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10017

James.Radford@mgc-a.com
(212) 687-9030
www.mgc-a.com
www.mapnylon.com

The data listed here fall within the normal range of product properties but they should not be used to establish specification limits nor used alone as the basis of design. These data do not imply any guarantee of certain properties, or the suitability of the product for a suitable purpose. MGC Advanced Polymers, Inc. assumes no obligation or liability for any advice furnished by it or for results obtained with respect of this information. It is the responsibility of the recipient of our products to ensure that any proprietary rights and existing laws and legislation are observed. All such advice is given and accepted at the buyer's risk.

CAUTION: Acceptable for medical packaging, but not applications involving permanent implantation in the human body.